UNOFFICIAL COPY

lllinois Anti-Predatory

ooy aabase MU

Certificate of Compliance Doc#: 1301046002 Fee: $68.00

Karen A. Yarbrough AHSP Fee:$10.00
Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 01/10/2013 09:43 AM Pg: 10f16

Report Mortgage rFraud
800-532-8785

The property identified as: -~ PIN: 31-15-211-011-0000

Address:

Street: 115 TREEHOUSE RD

Street line 2:

City: MATTESON State: IL ZIP Code: 60443

Lender. PROSPECT MORTGAGE, LLC

Borrower: Damario Walker, Hamidah Muhammad

Loan / Mortgage Amount: $176,001.00

Pursuant to 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq., this Certificate authorizes the County Recorder of Deed. to ‘ecord a residential

mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultaneously dated HELOC.

Certificate number: 05FFBDAB-C436-45C8-8578-75038C71207B Execution date: 12/21/2012




1301046002 Page: 2 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Instrument Prepared By:
_nD%na Luca?z
spect Mortga
i ?i)\:lp\l'\cﬂl’uVR lUdt:T 5}{ Dl W
S i ORLS - 1<
CA QMBS

After Recording Return To:

D ' 'n_L X .
E e S} Pt sl

Corpropobis 2815109

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

MORTGAGE FHA CASE NO.

137-7056947-702

MIN: 100034200812666067 MERS Phone: 888-679-6377

THIS MORTGAGE ("Security Instrumeni™) s’ given on - DECEMBER 21, 2012
The Mortgagor is  Damario Walker and Hamidah Muhammad

("Borrower").
This Security Instrument is given to Mortgage Elcctronic Registraticn Sysiems, Inc. ("MERS")as Mortgagee. MERS
is the nominee for Lender, as hercinafter defined, and Lender's saccessere and assigns. MERS is organized and
existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-
2026, 1cl. (888) 679-MERS.
PROSPECT MORTGAGE, LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMDANY ("Lender™)
is organized and existing under the laws of ~ DELAWARE ,
and has an addressof 15301 VENTURA BLVD, SUITE D300, SHEFMAN QBRKS,
CALIFORNIA 91403
Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ~ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX THOISAND ONE
AND C0/100 Dollars (U.S. $ 176, 001,00 ).
This debt is cvidenced by Borrower's note dated the same date as this Security Instrument ("Note"),/which provides
for monthly payments, with the full debt, if not paid carlier, due and payable on JANUARY 1, 2043
This Security Instrument secures 10 Lender: (a) the repayment of the debt evidenced by the Note, with intcrest,
and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; (b) the payment of all other sums, with interest,
advanced under paragraph 7 o protect the sccurily of this Security Instrument; and (¢) the perlormance
ol Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Securily Insirument and the Note. For this purpose,
Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey 1o MERS (solely as nominee lor Lender and Lender's successors
and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following described property located in
COOK County, Nlinois:

FHA ILLINO'S MORTGAGE - MERS DocMaglc €Farmns
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 1 of 9 www.docmagic.com

Ao vt P bR 1 S s et e A G A s o i i A



1301046002 Page: 3 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETC AND MADE A PART HEREOF
A.P.N.: 31-15-211-011-0G00

which has the a?dress of 115 TREEHOUSE RCAD

[Street]
MATTESCON , Ukinois 60443 ("Property Address"):
Gyl [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH &l /the improvements now or hereatter erected on the property, and all eascments,
appurtenances, and fixtures now o7 hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Sceurity Instruments” All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.”
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the intcrests granted by Borrower in this Sceurity
Instrument; but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nomince for Lender and Lender’s successors
and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or.al! of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose
and seli the Properly; and to take any action requived of Lender including, bul not limited to, releasing or canceling
this Sccurity Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawiully scised of the cstate hereby conveyed and has the right to
morigage, grant and convey the Property and that the Propeity is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Properly against all claims and demands, subject Lo any
encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenaris{or national use and non-uniform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to conslitute a uniform security instzament covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest and Late Charge. Borrower shall pey.when due the principal of, and
interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.

2. Monthly Payment of Taxes, Insurance, and Other Charges. Borrower shail,include in each monthly
payment, together with the principal and interest as set forth in the Note and any late charges, asum for (a) taxes and
special assessments levied or to be levied against the Property, (b) leasehold payments Dr ground rents on the
Property, and (¢) premiums for insurance required under paragraph 4. In any year in which tne/ceader must pay a
mortgage insurance premium to the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (" Secretary” j, o4 in any year in
which such premium would have been required if Lender still held the Security Instrument, each monthly payment
shall also include either: (i) a sum for the annual mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary,
or (ii) amonthly charge instead of a mortgage insurance premium if this Sccurity Instrument is held by the Secretary,
in a reasonable amount 10 be determined by the Sceretary. Except for the monthly charge by the Secrctary, these items
are called "Escrow ltems” and the sums paid o Lender arc called "Escrow Funds.”

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold amounts for Escrow Iicms in an aggregatc amount not (o exceed the
maximum amount that may be required for Borrower's escrow account under the Real Estate Setilement Procedures
Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. §2601 ¢t seq. and implementing regulations, 24 CFR Part 3500, as they may be amended
from time to time ("RESPA™), except that the cushion or reserve permitied by RESPA for unanticipated disbursements
or disbursements before the Bortower's payments arc available in the account may not be based on amounts due for
the mortgage insurance premium.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €7grmis
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 2 of 9 www.docmagic.com




1301046002 Page: 4 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If the amounts held by Lender for Escrow Items exceed the amounts permitted to be held by RESPA, Lender shall
accounl to Borrower for the excess funds as required by RESPA. 1f the amounts of funds held by Lender at any time
are not sulflicieni to pay the Escrow ltems when due, Lender may notify the Borrower and require Borrower 0 make
up the shortage as permitied by RESPA.

The Escrow Funds arc pledged as additiona! security for all sums secured by this Security Instrument. 1[
Borrower tenders to Lender the full payment of afl such sums, Borrower's account shall be credited with the balance
remaining for all installment items (a), (b), and (¢) and any mortgage insurance premium installment that Lender has
nol become obligated to pay to the Secretary, and Lender shall promptly refund any excess funds 1o Borrower.
Immediately prior to a foreclosure sale of the Property of its acquisition by Lender, Borrower's account shall be
credited with any balance remaining for all installments for items (a), (b), and (c).

3. Application of Payments. All payments under paragraphs 1 and 2 shall be applied by Lender as follows:

FIRST 10 the mortgage insurance premium to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or to the monthly charge by

the Sccretaryinsiead of the monthly mortgage insurance premium;

SECOND, 14 aiy taxes, special assessments, lcaschold payments or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard

insurance premiun's, as required;

THIRD, to interegi<ie under the Note;

FOURTH, to amortizatitg of the principal of the Note; and

FIFTH, to lale charges due-under the Noic.

4. TFire, Flood and Other Ziszard Ensurance. Borrower shall insurc all improvements on the Property,
whether now in existence or subseguesntly erected, against any hazards, casualties, and contingencies, including fire,
for which Lender requires insurance. Tm$iinsurance shall be maintained in the amounts and for the periods that
Lender requires. Borrower shall alsoinsure all improvements on the Property, whether now in existence or
subsequently erected, against loss by floods . tio-cxtent required by the Secretary. All insurance shall be carried with
companies approved by Lender. The insurance policies and any renewals shall be held by Lender and shall include
loss payable clauses in favor of, and in a form ac¢eptable to, Lender.

In the cvent of loss, Borrower shall give Lender immediate notice by mail. Lender may make proof of loss if not
made promptly by Borrower. Each insurance company copcetned is hereby authorized and dirccted to make payment
for such loss dircctly to Lender, instead of to Borrower and’to. Lender jointly. All or any part of the insurance
proceeds may be applicd by Lender, at its option, cither (a) toth< tivduction of the indcbtedness under the Note and
this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied iit tie/order in paragraph 3. and then to prepayment
of principal, or {b) to the restoration or rcpair of the damaged Proplity. Any application of the proceeds to the
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly paymer (s w! iich are referred to in paragraph 2, or
change the amount of such payments. Any excess insurance proceeds over i amaunt required to pay all outstanding
indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be paid to the eniity legally entitled thereto.

In the event of foreclosure of this Security Instrument or other transfer of titie t¢ the Property that extinguishes
the indebtedness, all right, title and interest of Borrower in and to insurance policies in force shall pass lo the
purchaser.

5. OQccupancy, Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Borrower's _oan Application;
Leaseholds. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residedce within sixty
days after the execution of this Security Instrument (or within sixty days of a later sale or transferf-the Property)
and shall continue to occupy the Property as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year afierdbe date of
occupancy, unless Lender determines thal requirement will cause undue hardship for Borrower, or unlessextenuating
circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.  Borrower shall notify Leader of any extenuating
circumstances. Borrower shall nol commit waste or destroy, damage or substantially change the Property or allow
the Property 1o deteriorale, reasonable wear and tear excepted. Lender may inspect the Property if the Property is
vacant or abandoned or the loan is in default. Lender may take reasonable action to protect and preserve such vacant
or abandoned Property. Borrower shall also be in default if Borrower, during the loan applicaiion process, gave
malerially false or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with any material
information) in connection with the loan evidenced by the Note, including, but not limited to, representations
concerning Borrower's occupancy of the Property as a principal residence. If this Sccurity Instrument is on a

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMaglic EForms
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 3 of 9 www.dccmagic.com




1301046002 Page: 5 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

leasehold, Borrower shall comply with the provisions of the lease. If Borrower acquires [ee title to the Property, the
leasehold and fee title shall not be merged unless Lender agrees to the merger in writing.

6. Condemnation. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or conscquential, in conncetion
with any condemnation or other taking of any part of the Property, or for conveyance in place of condemnation, are
hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender 1o the extent of the full amount of the indebtedness that remains unpaid
under the Note and this Security Instrument. Lender shall apply such proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness
under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent amounts applied in the order provided in
paragraph 3, and then to prepayment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend
or postpone the due date of the monthly payments, which are referred to in paragraph 2, or change the amount ot such
payments. Any excess proceeds over an amount required to pay all outstanding indebtedness under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be paid to the entity legally entitied thereto,

7. CFarges to Borrower and Protection of Lender's Rights in the Property. Borrower shall pay all
governmental o municipal charges, fines and impositions that are not included in paragraph 2. Borrower shall pay
these obligations or time directly to the entity which is owed the payment. If failure to pay would adversely affcet
Lender's interest i4 the Property, upon Lender's request Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipis
evidencing these payments,

If Borrower fails to miake these payments or the payments required by paragraph 2, or fails to perform any other
covenants and agreements coriained in this Security Instrument, or therc is a legal proceeding that may significantly
allect Lender's rights in the Propaiiy (such as a proceeding in bankruptcy, for condemnation or to enforce laws or
regulations), then Lender may do-and pay whatever is necessary to prolect the value of the Property and Lender's
rights in the Property, including paymeit of laxes, hazard insurance and other items mentioned in paragraph 2.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender ¢ndesthis paragraph shall become an additional debt of Borrower and be
sccurced by this Security Instrument. These amaunts shall bear interest from the dale of disbursement at the Note rale,
and al the option of Lender shall be immediately/due and payable.

Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument unless Borrower:
(a) agrees in writing to the payment of the obligation seCured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender; (b) contests
in good faith the Yen by, or defends against enforcement of the lien in, legal proceedings which in the Lender's
opinion operate 1o prevent the enlorcement of the lien; or /) secures from the holder of the lien an agrecment
satisfactory 1o Lender subordinating the lien to this Security Insirument. If Lender determines that any part of the
Praperty is subject to a licn which may attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a
notice identifying the Jien. Borrower shall satisfy the licn or take anc’or more of the aclions set forth above within
1) days of the giving of notice.

8. Fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the Seeretagy

9, Grounds for Acceleration of Debt.

defaults, require immediate payment in ful! of all sums secured by this Security Instrument it
(i) Borrower defaults by failing to pay in [ull any monthly paymen: regeited by this Security
Instrument prior to or on the due date of the next monthly payment, or
(i) Borrower defaults by failing, for a period of thirty days, to perform any’oflier obligations
contained in this Securily Instrument.
(b) Sale Without Credit Approval, Lender shall, if permitted by applicable law (includingsesiion 341(d)
of the Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, 12 U.S.C. 1701§-3(d)) and with the prior
approval of the Secretary, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security [nstrument if:
(i} All or parl of the Property, or a beneficial interest in a trust owning all or part of the Property. is
sold or otherwise transferred (other than by devise or descent), and
(ii) The Property is not occupicd by the purchascr or graniee as his or her principal residence, or the
purchaser or granice does so occupy the Property, but his or her credit has not been approved in
accordance with the requirements of the Secretary.
(¢) No Waiver. If circumstances occur that would permit Lender to require immediate payment in [ull,
but Lender does not require such payments, Lender does not waive its rights with respeet to subsequent events.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGACE - MERS DocMagic EFormng
ILMTGZ FHA 07/03/12 Page 4 of 9 www.docmagic.com




1301046002 Page: 6 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d) Regulations of HUD Secretary. In many circumstances regulations issued by the Sccretary will limit
Lender's rights, in the case of payment defaults, to require immediate payment in full and foreclose il not
paid. This Security Instrument does not authorize acceleration or foreclosure if not permitted by regulations
ol the Secretary.

(e} Mortgage Not Insured. Borrower agrees that if this Sccurity Instrument and the Note are noi
determined to be cligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within - 60 DAYS

from the date hereof, Lender may, at its option, requirc immediate payment in full of all sums sccured by
this Security Instrument. A written statcment of any authorized agent ol the Secretary dated subscquent to
60 DAYS from the date hereof, declining to insure this Security Instrument and
the Note, shall be deemed conclusive proof of such ineligibility. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this option
may not be exercised by Lender when the unavailabilily of insurance is solely due to Lender's failure to remit
a porljage insurance premium to the Secrctary,

10. Reinstotement. Borrower has a right to be reinstated if Lender has required immediate payment in {ull
because of Borrewe:'s failure to pay an amount due under the Note or this Security Instrument. This right applics
even after foreclosiic broceedings are instituted. To reinstate the Security Instrament, Borrower shall tender in a
lump sum all amounts ‘eguired to bring Borrowet's account current including, 1o the extent they are obligations of
Borrower under this Security fistrument, foreclosure costs and reasonable and customary attorneys' fees and expenses
properly associated with thé fureclosure proceeding. Upon reinstalement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and
the obligations that it secures shali remain in effect as if Lender had not required immediate payment in full.
However, Lender is not required-w permit reinstatement if: (i} Lender has accepled reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings Within two years immediately preceding the commencement of a current
foreclosure proceeding, (i) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the fulure, ot (iii)
rcinstatement will adversely affect the priotity/of the lien crealed by this Sccurity Instrument.

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance s Lender Not a Waiver. Exicnsion of the time of payment or

interest of Borrower shall not operate to releasc the Jabilily of the original Borrower or Borrower's successors in
inicrest. Lender shall not be required to commence proctodings against any successor in inlerest or refuse to extend
time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the stumrs socured by this Security Instrument by reason of any
demand made by the original Borrower or Borrower's successors i Intetest. Any [orbearance by Lender in exercising
any right or remedy shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercige ¢f any right or remedy.

12. Successors and Assigns Bound; Joint and Several Liability; Co-Sigmers. The covenants and agreemenis
of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigas ol Lender and Borrower, subject to the
provisions of paragraph 9(b). Borrower's covenants and agrecments shall tC joint and several., Any Borrower who
co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Nole: (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only 1o
mortgage, grant and convey that Borrower's interest in the Property under the terms »f this Security Instrument; (b)
is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument; and {¢) agrees that Lender and any
other Borrower may agree to extend, modily, forbear or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this
Securily Instrument or the Note without that Borrower's consent.

13. Notices. Any notice to Borrower provided for in this Security Instrument shall be givep/os delivering it or
by mailing it by first class mail unless applicable law requires use of another method. The notice sl be directed
to the Property Address or any other address Borrower designates by notice to Lender. Any notice @ Lender shall
be given by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein or any address Lender designates by notice 1o Botrower.
Any notice provided for in this Security Insirument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower or Lender when
given as provided in this paragraph.

14. Governing Law; Severability. This Sccurity Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of
the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. In the event thal any provision or clause of this Security Instrument
or the Note conflicts with applicable law, such conllict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Insirument
or the Note which can be given cffect without the conflicting provision. To this end the provisions of this Sccurity
Instrument and the Note are declared to be scverable.

15. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one conformed copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMaglc Erprms
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/‘12 F'age 50f 9 www.docmagic.com

£ e e ATy b s S e b e e b o




1301046002 Page: 7 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

16. Hazardous Substances. Borrower shall not cause or permit Lthe presence, use, disposal, storage, or release
of any Hazardous Substances on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else (o do, anything
affecting the Property that is in violation of any Environmental Law. The preceding (wo sentences shall not apply
to the presence, use, or storage on the Properly of small quantitics of Hazardous Substances thal are generally
recognized to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Propery.

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other action
by any governmental or regulatory agency or privale party involving the Property and any Hazardous Substance or
Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. H Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental
or regulatory authorily, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substances affecting the Property
is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.

As used in this paragraph 16, "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defincd as toxic or hazardous
substances Yy ‘Snvironmental Law and the following subsiances: gasoline, kerosene, other flammable or toxic
petroleum prodrits, toxic pesticides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or formaldehyde,
and radioactive ‘natzrials. As used in this paragraph 16, "Environmental Law" means federal laws and laws ol the
jurisdiction where tie Property is located that relate to heaith, safety or environmental protection.

NON-UNIFORM COYENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

17. Assignment of Rents.-Borrower unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all the rents and revenues
of the Property. Borrower authorzes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the rents and revenues and hereby directs
each tenant of the Property to pay the rents to Lender or Lender's agents. However, prior to Lender's notice to
Borrower of Borrower's breach of any coverant or agreement in the Security Instrument, Borrower shall collect and
reccive all rents and revenues of the Property.as trustee for the benefit of Lender and Borrower. This assignment ol
rents constitutes an absolute assignment and.ryt-an assignment for additional security only.

If Lender gives notice of breach to Borrower. Aa) all rents received by Borrower shall be held by Borrower as
trustee for benefit of Lender only, Lo be applied {0 the sums sceured by the Security Instrument; (b) Lender shall be
entitled Lo collect and reccive all of the rents of the Properly; and (c) each tenant of the Property shall pay all rents
duc and unpaid 1o Lender or Lender's agent on Lender s vriiten demand to the tenant.

Borrower has not exccuted any prior assignment of the Tesits and has not and will not perform any acl that would
prevent Lender {rom exercising its rights under this paragraph 17.

Lender shall not be required to enter upon, take control of or imaintain the Property before or after giving notice
of breach to Borrower. However, Lender or a judicially appointed.réceiver may do so at any time there is a breach.
Any application of rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate tny ¢ ther right or remedy of Lender. This
assignment of reats of the Property shall terminate when the debt secured by the-Sccurity Instrument is paid in full.

18. Foreclosure Procedure. If Lender requires immediate payment in full pader paragraph 9, Lender may
foreclose this Security Instrument by judicial proceeding. Lender shall be satitled to collect all expenses
incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this paragraph 18, including, but ot limited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees and costs of title evidence,

If the Lender's interest in this Security Instrument is held by the Secretary and the ‘ecretary requires
immediate payment in full under paragraph 9, the Secretary may invoke the nonjudicial power - sale provided
in the Single Family Mortgage Foreclosure Act of 1994 ("Act”} (12 U.S.C. 3751 et seq.) Ywv-requesting a
foreclosure commissioner designated under the Act to commence foreclosure and to sell the Property as provided
in the Act. Nothing in the preceding sentence shall deprive the Secretary of any rights otherwise available to
a Lender under this paragraph 18 or applicable law.

19. Release. Upon payment of all sums securcd by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Sccuritly
Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for relcasing this Security
Instrument, but only if the fee is paid (o a third party for scrvices rendered and the charging of the fec is permitled
under applicable taw.

20. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with linois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights
under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead excmption laws.

21. Placement of Collateral Protection Insurance. Unless Borrower provides Lender with evidence of the
insurance coverage required by Borrower's agrcement with Lender, Lender may purchase insurance al Borrower's

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €7prmis
ILMTGZ FHA 07/03/12 Page 6 of 9 www. docmagic.com

et A X A A AR 4 it 1 3185 8 L L e e e L e o AL £ b e e+ 1 . . . s



1301046002 Page: 8 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

expense 1o protect Lender's interests in Borrower's collateral. This insurance may, but need not, protect Borrower's
interests. The coverage that Lender purchases may not pay any claim that Borrower makes or any claim that is made
against Borrower in connection with the collateral. Borrower may later cancel any insurance purchased by Lender,
but only after providing Lender with evidence that Borrower has obtained insurance as required by Borrower's and
Lender's agreement. If Lender purchases insurance for the collateral, Borrower will be responsible for the costs of
that insurance, including interest and any other charges Lender may impose in connection with the placement of the
insurance, until the effective date of the cancellation or expiration of the insvrance. The costs of the insurance may
be added 1o Borrower's total outstanding balance or obligation. The costs of the insurance may be more than the cost
of insurance Borrower may be able to obtain on ils own.

22, Riders to this Security Instrument. If one or more riders are executed by Borrower and recorded
together with this Security Instrument, the covenants of each such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend
and suppleriznithe covenants and agreements of this Security Instrument as if the rider(s) were a part of this Security
Instrument.

[Check applisabie hox(es)).

] Condominiury Rider [] Graduated Payment Rider [] Growing Equity Rider
Planned Unit Devolonment Rider [] Adjustable Rate Rider X} Rehabilitation Loan Rider
[} Non-Owner Occupancy Rider Other [Specily] Fixed Interest Rate Rider

Provisions pertaining to releases are contained in the
Rehabilitation Rider which is attached to this mortgage, and
made a part hereof.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT E'LANK]

FHA ILLINOIS MOHTGAGE - MERS DocMagic €Forms
ILMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 7 of @ www.docmagic.com




1301046002 Page: 9 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees Lo the terms contained in pages 1 through 9 of this Security

Instrument and in any rider(s) cxccuted by Borrower and recorded with it

AR A0 A de (Seal) /7/ /%Wﬂl p i

(Scal)

DAMARIO WALKER -Borrower HAMIDAH MUHAMMAR_ -Borrower
7 (Seal) (Seal)

-Borrower -Borrower

= _ {Scal) (Scal)

-Borrower -Borrower

FHA ILLINCIS MORTGAGE - MERS DocMagic EFormns

HMTGZ.FHA 07/03/12 Page 8 of 9

www.docmagic.com



1301046002 Page: 10 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]
State of TLLINOIS

County of (Y (jz E :

N p
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2 ! dwf_ (27 }Vwﬂm’j,‘%@\&

by DAMARIC WALKER AND HAMIDAE MUHAMMAD

Y one £ Dihor

e SR
“GFFLLLEL STALY A
ViRA A GRAHAHM §

Notary Fubiic, Siaie oi iliinois

My Comnussion Explies 4{03/13

s i R it d

(Scal)

Su:,nd[ure of Person Taking Acknowledgment

(’ﬂum Al

Title

Serial Number, if any

FHA ILLINOIS MORTGAGE - MERS
ILMTGZ FHA 07/03/12

Page 9 of 9

DocMagic E7prms
www.docmagic.com



1301046002 Page: 11 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MIN: 100034200812666067 Loan Number: 81266606

REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER

FHA Case No.137-7056947-702

THIS REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER is made this 21st  day of DECEMBER ,
2012 , and is incorporated into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement
the Mortgage, Déed of Trust or Security Decd ("Security Instrument") of the same date given by the
undersigned ("Borrower s to secure Borrower's Nole ("Note") to PROSPECT MORTGAGE,

LLC, A LIMITED L.IABILITY COMPANY

{"Lender") of the same date aid covering the property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

115 TREEHQUSE-RPAD, MATTESON, ILLINOIS 60443
IProperty Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In adaition to the covenants and agreements made in the Sceurity
Instrument, Borrower and Lender further covenart anc agree as [ollows:

A. Loan proceeds are (o be advanced for the preinisas in accordance with the Rehabilitation Loan
Agreement dated DECEMBER 21, 2012 . between Borrower and Lender. This
agreement is incorporated by reference and made a part ofih's Security Instrument. No advances shall
he made unless approved by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development or a Direct
Endorsement Underwriter.

B. If the rehabilitation is not properly completed, performed with seasonable diligence, or is
discontinued at any time excepl {or strikes or lockouts, the lender is vested with [ull authority to lake
the necessary steps to protect the rchabilitation improvements and properly from harm, coniinue
existing contracts ot enfer into necessary contracts to complete the rehabilitaticn. Al syms expended
for such protection, exclusive of the advances of the principal indebtedness, skall b2 added 1o the
principal indebiedness, and secured by the Security Instrument and be due and payableon demand
with interest as set oul in the Note,

C. IfBorrower fails to perform any obligation under the loan, including the commencement, progress
and completion provisions of the Rehabilitation Loan Agreement, and such failure continues {or a
period of 30 days, the loan shall, at the option of Lender, be in default.

D. The Property covered by this Security Instrument shall include all of Borrower's interest in {unds
held by Lender in escrow under the Rehabilitation Loan Agreement.

REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER DocMagic €Fmrmes
RLR.FHA 07/02/09 Page 1 of 2 www.docmagic.com




1301046002 Page: 12 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees lo the terms and covenant contained in this

Rehabilifation Loan Rider.

TN T A ey (Scal) O/ M// av—/(/ |

‘ (Seal)
DAMARIC WALKER Borrower }MMIDA}J MUHAMMAD Borrower
d X {Seal) (Seal)

Borrower Borrower

(Seal) (Seal)

Borrower Borrower

[ADD ANY NECESSARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT PROVISIONS|

REHABILITATION LOAN RIDER DocMaglc €Rarms
RLR.FHA 07/02/09 Page 2 of 2 www.docmagic.com




1301046002 Page: 13 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MIN: 100034200812666067

FHA Case No.: 137-7056947-702
Loan Number: 81266606

FHA PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER

THIS PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT RIDER is made this 21st day of
DECEMBER, 2012 . and is incorporated into and shall be decmed to amend and
supplement the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (" Securily Instrument”) of the same dale given
by the undersigned ("Borrower") to secure Borrower's Note ("Note”) to PROSPECT
MORTGAGE, LLC, A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
("Lendei ™ of the same date and covering the Property described in the Security Instrument and located at:

115 TREEHQUSE ROAD, MATTESON, ILLINCIS 60443

|Property Address]

The Property is pari o1 #olanned unit development ("PUD") known as:
Cedar Creek

[Name of Planned Unit Development]

PUD COVENANTS. In aduition to the covenants and agreements made in the Securily Instrument,
Borrower and Lender further covenant'anu agree as follows:

A. So long as the Owners Association (or equivalent entity holding title to common areas and
facilities), acting as trustee for the homreowners, maintains, with a generally accepted insurance
carrier, a "master” or "blankel” policy tusuiing the property located in the PUD, including all
improvements now existing or hereafter erecied on the mortgaged premises, and such policy is
satisfactory to Lender and provides insurance coverage in the amounts, for the periods, and
against the hazards Lender requires, including fir< zad other hazards included within the term
"extended coverage," and loss by {lood, to the extent ‘zquired by the Secretary, then: (i} Lender
waives the provision in Paragraph 2 of this Security Insirument for the monthly payment to
Lender of one-twelfth of the yearly premium installments fer kazard insurance on the Property,
and (ii) Borrower's obligation under Paragraph 4 of the SecurityJastrument to maintain hazard
insurance coverage on the Property is decmed satisfied to the extentihat the required coverage
is provided by thc Owners' Association policy. Borrower shall give Lznder prompt notice ol any
lapse in required hazard insurance coverage and ol any loss occurring frém a hazard. In the cvent
of a distribution of hazard insurance proceeds in licu of restoration or repair foll¢wing a loss 1o
the Property or 1o common arcas and facilitics of the PUD, any procecds payabic e Borrower are
hercby assigned and shall be paid Lo Lender for application to the sums sccured by this Security
Instrument, with any excess paid (o the entity legally entitled thercto.

B. Borrower promises (o pay all dues and assessments imposed pursuant to the legal instruments
creating and governing the PUD.

FHA - MULTISTATE PUD RIDER DocMaglc ERorms
USFHAP.RDR 10/29/08 Page 1 of 2 www, docmagic.com




1301046002 Page: 14 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. Il Borrower does not pay PUD dues and asscssments when due, then Lender may pay them. Any
amounts disbursed by Lender under this paragraph C shall become additional debt of Borrower
secured by the Security Instrument. Unless Borrower and Lender agree to other terms of
payment, these amounts shall bear interest from the date of disbursement at the Note rate and shall
be payable, with interest, upon sotice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and provisions contained in this
PUD Rider.

IR WAL U N e (Seal)

(Seal)

DAMARIO WALKXER -Borrower -Borrower
_ (Seal) (Scal)

-Dorrower -Borrower

(Scal) (Scal)

-Borrower -Borrower

FHA - MULTISTATE PUD RIDER DocMagle ERorms

USFHAP.RDR 10/29/08 Page 2 of 2 www.docmagic.com




1301046002 Page: 15 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 81266606

FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER

FHA Case No.: 137-7056947-702
Date: DECEMBER 21, 2012

Lender; PROSPECT MORTGAGE, LLC

Borrower: DAMARIO WALKER, HAMIDAH MUHAMMAD

THIS FTAT

INTEREST RATE RIDER is made this 21st day of DECEMBER,

2012

and is incorpordied into and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Mortgage (the "Security
[nstrument" ) OI-the-same date given by the undersigned (the " Borrower") to secure Borrower's note (the
"Note") of cven dats berewith, to PROSPECT MORTGAGE, LLC

described in the Securitv/ Tastrument and located at:
115 TREEMCOIJSE ROAD, MATTESON,

(the "Lender™), covering the Property

ILLINOIS 60443

jProperly Address]

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS, In aldition to the covenants and agreements made in the Security
Instrument, Borrower and Lender furtlier covenant and agree as follows:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary set forth ithe Security Instrument, Borrower and Lender hercby

agree to the following:

Borrower owes Lender the principal sum of ONE HUMDRED SEVENTY - 81X THOUSAND

ONE AND 00/100
at the rate of 3.500%.

Dollars (U.S. $176,001.00 )

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepls and agrees 10 the Llerms 2ad covenants contained in this Fixed

Interest Rale Rider.

e lees

Al

: (Seal) (Seal)
DAMARIC WALKER Borrower FAMIPAH MUHAMMAD “Borrower
(Seal) _dSeal)

-Borrower -Borrower

(Scal) {Scal)

-Borrowcer -Borrower

ILLINQIS FHA FIXED INTEREST RATE RIDER DocMagic €lmms

ILFHAFIR.RDR 05/29/12

www. docmagic. com

e b Bt W



1301046002 Page: 16 of 16

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit "A"
Legal Description

The following described real estate situated in County of Cook in the State of fllinois to wit:

Lot 107 in Cedar Creek Unit 1, being a Subdivision of that part of the Northeast ¥4 of Section
15, Township 35 North, Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, lying West of Arthur
T. Mclntosh and Company's Crawford Countryside Unit No. 1 and lying North of Arthur T.
McIntosh and Company's Crawford Countryside Unit No. 2, Recorded May 21, 1998 as
Docunart 98425869, all in Cook County, fllinois.

Tax ID:  31-1£-211-011

222581 -7
Page 6 of ¢

e T e s % L ke e e o - et e e e e e e b e A st SRR s bR S T C n a



