UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2014207298 Fee: $98.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 05/21/2020 12:49 PM Pg: 1 of 14

Prepared By: Fellcla Perry
PHH Mortgage Services

Attn: Modification Processing

PO Box 24737 :
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-9838
Investor #: 5A)

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

HGME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Stepy Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Servicer: PHH Mortgage Services
Original Mortgagor / Maker: MICHAEL PETERSEN
Marital Status: MARRIED
Criginal Mortgagee / Payee: TOWNSTONE FINANCIAL INC
QOriginal Amount; $ .73,700.00
Original Mortgage Date: MARC' 158, 2010
Date Recorded: MARCH 30, 2010
Reel / Book: Page / Liber:
CRFN / Document/Instrument #: 1008912021 '
AP# [ Parcel #: 07-08-209-015-°000
Property Address: 1285 HASSELL Ci
City: HOFFMAN ESTATES County: COOK State: ILLINOIS
Present Holder of the Note and Lien:  PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION
Holder's Malling Address: PO Box 24737
(Including county) West Palm Beach, FL 33416-9835
Palm Beach County
New Money $

- LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SEE EXHIBIT “A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF

Registered Land (OH Only): [ YES L1 no

AFN# (OH Only):

District (NYC Only): Section: Block: Lot:
District (MA Only):

Lot {DC Only): Square:




2014207298 Page: 2 of 14

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 8011487082
investor Loan Number: 0218211849
Investor/Owner: PHH Mortgage Ceoiporation
This document was prepared by PHH Mcitgage Corporation

After Recording Return To:

PHH Mortgage Corporation
Attention: Modification Processing
PO Box 24737

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-9838

FHA Case No. 137-5613287

[Space Above This Line For Recordiig Data]

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION ACREZAMENT

The debtor(s), MICHAEL PETERSEN

Non-Obligor (contributor): SARAH PETERSEN

PHH Mortgage Corporation through the servicer of the underlying morigage loan agreemeiit, PHH
Mortgage Corporation, have agreed to modify the terms of said underlying mortgage loan ayrament.
PHH Mortgage Corporation is the owner of the loan and retains all rights to collect payments s per the
underlying mortgage loan agreement. PHH Mortgage Corporation, remains servicer for said unae-lying
mortgage loan agreement.

Bomrower (""): MICHAEL PETERSEN
Non-Obligor (contributor): SARAH PETERSEN

Lender/Servicer or Agent for Lender/Servicer ("Lender"): PHH Mortgage Corporation
Investor/Owner: PHH Mortgage Corporation

Date of first lien Security Instrument ("Mortgage™) and Note ("Note"): 03/08/2010
Loan Number: 8011487082

Property Address {“Property”): 1285 HASSELL CT
HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60169

6-814-BEF42-00000208-001-02-000-001-000-000



2014207298 Page: 3 of 14

| UNOFFICIAL COPY

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Modification
Agreement ("Agreement”) made this 17th day of March, 2020 (“Modification Agreement Date”) will, as set
forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by
the Mortgage., The Note is secured by a Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt {the "Security
Instrument"}, dated the same date as the Note, in the real property records of Cook County, IL. Said
Security Instrument covers the real and personal property described in such Security Instrument (the
"Property”) located at 1285 HASSELL CT, HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60169, which real property is more
particularly described as follows.

(Legal Descrlption - Attached as Exhibit if Recording Agreement)
The Mortgage and M.ote together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan
Documents". Capita’ized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in
Loan Documents
This Agreement will not take effi:ct unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.
1. My Representations. | cenirv, represent to Lender and agree:
A. I am experiencing a financia! iiardship, and as a result, (i) I am in default under the Loan
Documents, and (i) | do not ivave sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payir<nrts now or in the near future.

B. llive inthe Property as my principal revidence, and the Property has not been condemned.

C. There has been no change in the ownersnin of the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents.

D. | have provided documentation for all income that I receive ‘and | understand that | am not
required to disclose child support or alimony unless | ciase o rely on such income when
requesting to qualify for a modification of the Loan Documeriis

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the documents and infennation regarding my
eligibility for the Program, are true and correct and

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Progra:n, I will do
so and

G. | have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan Workout
Plan.

H. If | was discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding subsequent to the execution of
the Loan Documents. Based on this representation, Lender agrees that | will not have
personal liability on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. [ understand and acknowledge that:

A. Time is of the essence under this Agreement.

B. If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines
that my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the Loan Documents

o

6-814-8EF42-0000028-001-10-0100-001-000-000



2014207298 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. in this event, the Lender will have
all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents and

C. | understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) | receive
from the Lender a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender, and (ji) the Modification
Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand and agree that
the Lender will not be obligated or hound to make any medification of the Loan Documents
if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modification. if my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects
and all preconditions to the madification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan Documents
will automatically become modified on 02/01/2020 (the "Modification Effective Date") and all unpaid
late chziges that remain unpaid will be waived. The Loan Documents will be modified and the first
modified p~yment will be due on 03/01/2020.

A. The puw Maturity Date will be: 02/01/2050.

B. The modified Frincipal balance of my Note includes amounts and arrearages that are past
due as of the Mudification Effective Date (including, but not limited to, unpaid and any
previously deferreu principal and interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs,
collectively, “Unpaia Amounts”) excluding any fees, costs and/or corporate advances not
added to the account as of the Modification Agreement Date and amounts not added to
the New Principal Balance riue to investor and/or mortgage insurer restrictions less any
amounts paid to the Lender vut not previously credited 1o the Loan. Any amounts not
added to the New Principal Balan<2 will remain on the account until paid and will become
due when the interest-bearing balanse-is paid in full or upon maturity as applicable
pursuant to State or Federal law. The r.aw Principal balance of my Note will be $252,855.34
(the "New Principal Balance"). The "New Pr.rcipal Balance" may represent the sum of the
"Deferred Principal Balance", (if applicadle} the "Deferred Principal Reduction” (if
applicable} and the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” which is $252,855.34. |
understand that by agreeing to add the Unpail Amounts to the outstanding principal
balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the interest rate in effect
under this Agreement. | also understand that this means iricerest will now accrue on the
unpaid interest that is added to the outstanding principal balani:a, which would not happen
without this Agreement.

Interest at the rate of 3.75% will begin to accrue on the Interest Bearing Priticipal Balance
as of 02/01/2020 and the first new monthly payment on the Interest Beariig Rrincipal will
be due on 03/01/2020.

Borrower’s payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years | Interest | Interest Monthly | Estimated | Total Payment Number
Rate Rate Principal | Monthly | Monthly | Begins On | of
(%} Change and Escrow | Payment* Monthly
Date Interest Payment Payments
Payment | Amount*
Amount
1-3013.75 02/01/2020 | $1,171.01 | $1,060.38 | $2,231.39 | 03/01/2020 | 360

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable faw and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly. The escrow payment
amounts shown are based on current data and represent a reasonable estimate of

6-814-BEF42-0000022-001-11-000-001-000-000



2014207298 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

expenditures for future escrow obligations; however, escrow payments may be adjusted
periodically in accordance with applicable law.

The above terms in this Section 3. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step inferest
rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will
no longer be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment
schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month
for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization
‘eature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulfing in any unpaid interest
to ko added to the outstanding principal balance.

| will b ir default if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by
this Agrecinent.

If a default raie < interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default under the Luan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
rate set forth in Section 3.

4. Additlonal Agreements. | agree o ‘i following:

A

That all persons who signed tiie ! 2an Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement.

That this Agreement shall supersede the t2rms of any modification, forbearance, Trial
Period Plan or Workout Plan that | previousl s entered into with Lender,

To comply, except to the extent that they are ricdified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agreements, and requirements of Loan Dociinents including my agreement to
make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessme:its, Escrow ltems, impounds,
and all other payments, the amount of which may change pric dically over the term of my
Loan.

Funds for Escrow Items. | will pay to the Lender on the day paymen's are due under the
Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the
"Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessiieiite-and other
items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance onih% Property;
(b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for #nv and
all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documenis; (d) morigage inzucance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association
dues, fees, and assessments the Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called
“Escrow ltems”. | shall promptly fumish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under
this Section 4.D. | shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow items unless Lender waives my
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender may waive my obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only
be in writing. In the event of such waiver, | shall pay directly, when and where payable,
the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by
Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment
within such time period as Lender may require. My obligation to make such payments and
to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in the
Loan Documents. |f | am obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
| fail to pay the amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its right under the

6-914-BEF42-0000028-001-12-000-001-000-000



2014207298 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and | shall then be obligated
to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow
ltems at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon
such revocation, | shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
required under this Section 4.D.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender
to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act
("RESPA"), and {b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under
RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or otherwise in accordance
with applicable law.

The funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
inst'umr.entality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are
so instire<l} or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Egcrow Itais no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me
foﬂf holding zind anplying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifyi "g the
Escrow ltems, riess Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law permits
Lender to make surn n charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law
requires interest to b paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay me any
interest or eamings on th2 Funds. Lender and | can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. - aider shall provide me, without charge, an annual accounting
of the Funds as required by REGFA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held ir-cacrow, as defined under RESPA. Lender shall
account to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RZSPA, Lender shall notify me as required by
RESPA, and | shall pay to Lender the amavit necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 ric:ithly payments. If there is a deficiency
of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, L ender shall notify me as required by
RESPA, and | shall pay to Lender the amount necessary, to make up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA, but in no maore than 12 monthlv peyments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documants, Lender shall promptly
refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Servicer's waiver as to paymant of Escrow
ltems, if any, has been revoked, and [ have been advised of the amouninoerdad to fully
fund my Escrow Account.

. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforcezole in
accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood
or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained
in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as
expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and ! will be bound by, and will comply
with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan
Documents, | agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold
or transferred without Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However, Lender shall
not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or regulations prohibits the exercise of

6-814-BEF42-0000028-001-13-000-001-000-000



2014207298 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender
shall give me notice of acceleration. The nofice shall provide a period of not less than 30
days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all sums
secured by the Mortgage. If | fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or
demand on me.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the.Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreemenit, to a transferee of my
property permitted under the Gamn St. Germain Act, 12 U.8.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer
or transferee of the Property will not be permitied, under any circumstance, to assume the
Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not, under any circumstances, be
assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

They, #s of the Medification Effective Date, any provision in the Note, as amended for the
assesoment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the Note is null and void.

1 1
. Tf‘rlat, I will cooerate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance prodr.ei(s), and/or suberdination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by
the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Loan is in the first lien
position and/or is fuiiy enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstances
and not withstanding anyniny else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not
receive such title endursement(s), tile insurance product(s), and/or subordination
agreement(s), then the termz-07 this Agreement will not become effective on Modification
Effective Date and the Agreemeiir-will be null and void.

. That | will execute such other docunents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms  and conditions Of 1his Agreement; or (i} correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an eror is detacted after execution of this Agreement. |
understand that either a corrected Agreement or It*2r agreement coniaining the correction
will be provided to me for my signature. At Lende’ s option, this Agreement will be void
and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. it | eleci-not to sign any such corrective
documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents sliall continue in full force and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a
modification under the Home Affordable Modification Prograrm.

. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS) is a:eparate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M| 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In the-zasés where the
loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal itle to the interests giazited by the
Borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender ard Lender's
successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests,
including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any
action required of Lender including, but not limited to, refeasing and canceling the morigage
Loan.

. In the event of a future default only, Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors
and assigns, to share its contact information with Third Parties that can assist Lender and
Borrower in obtaining & foreclosure prevention alternative. For purposes of this section,
Third Parties are limited to HUD-certified housing counseling agencies or state or local
government housing finance agencies.

. That if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the
Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lenders request to
execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender

&-814-BEF42-0000028-D01-14-D00-001-00D0-000



2014207298 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

deems necessary. If the Note is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any
loss associated with a demand on the Note. All documents the Lender requests of me
under this section 4.N. shall be referred to as "Documents”. | agree to deliver the
Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender's written request for such
replacement. This Agreement may not be supplemented, changed, modified or omitted
except by written document executed by both me and PHH Mortgage Services. This
Modification constitutes the entire agreement between me and PHH Morigage Services
and, supersedes all previous negotiations and discussions between me, PHH Mortgage
Services and/or PHH Mortgage Services predecessors in interest, and neither prior
evidence nor any prior or other agreement shall be permitted to contradict or vary its terms.
There are no promises, terms, conditions, or obligations other than those contained in this
Agreement.

. Thzithe mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a
resuit ¢f the capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment.
Furtheimure, the date on which | may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may
change as & rasult of the New Principal Balance.

6-814-BEF42-0000028-001-15-000-001-000-000



P REai s o 2014207208 Page: 9 of 14

o UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

{MPORTANT — Do NOT sign this Agreement unless you are in the presence of a notary. If extenuating
circumstances prevent one notary signature, separately signed and notarized agreements will be accepted;
however, the agresments must be returned in the same package to PHH Mortgage Corporation.

other party cr any of its representatives other than those representations, agreements or promises specifically contained
herein. This Agreement, and the Note and Security Instrument (as amended hereby) set forth the entire understanding
between the parties. There are no unwritten agreements between the parties.

Each of the Borrower(s) and the Lender acknowledge that no representations, agreements or promises were made by the %

All individuals on th= mortgage, note and the property title must sign this Agreement.
) (
> / /% / 9% W (lgé
"Dat MICHAEL PET]
}
3lgjzeo O/uv@ >

Date SARAA PETERSEN

+-814-BDUS2-0000023-001 -24-0H)-001-000-000

INTERNET REPRINT



+rrnEnEN 1AL I ur F20.1 4207288 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of ’j:L/
County of C ( Q&

On this _\_Ci day of TGN ,%%at\batsre _the undersigned, a Notary Public in 3nd for said county and

me
state. personally appeared YY) \ 25 1S Sastun Ve e s N\ _personally
Known to me or Iden*ied to my satisfaction to be the person(s) who executed the within instrument, and they duly
acknowledged thai said instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do so, executed and delivered
said instrument for the puiposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and official sa7:. ’\/& V\Q

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 84( ’4“ D

SEJAL PATEL
Official Seal

Notary Public - State of lllinois
My Commission Expires Aug 14, 2020

6-514-BDLUS2-0000023-041-25-000-001-D00-000

INTERNET REPRINT



2014207298 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THI5 REPORT IS SITUATED IM THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOT 30IN BLOCI 208 TN THE HIGHLAND WEST AT HOFFMAN ESTATES XXIIL BITNG A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THEFAST 1/2
OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 5, AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 144 OF THE SECTION 8, AND PART OF THE WEST 1:2 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 9, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 4] NORTH, RANGE 10, FAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THERECOF REGISTERED IN THE OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR OF TITLES OF COOK. COUNTY, ILLINOLS,
ONMAY 24, 1966 AS DOCUMENT 2272742, IN COOK COUNTY, [LLINCIS.



2014207298 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

(For Lender’s Signature Only)

Lender acknowledges that no representations, agreements or promises were made or any of its representations other
than those representations, agreements or promises specifically contained herein. This Agresment, and the Note and
Security Instrument (as amended hereby) set forth the entire understanding between the parties. There are no unwritten

agreements between the parties.

PHH Mortgage Corporation

Bhuig, e

Authorized Signer v

FelicilaPorry  APR 13 A0

Date

Stateof  Florida

Paim Beach
County of
T ARTIAw

On this __ day of
personally appeared ___ Felicia Perry

, before me, the undersignad, a Notar; Public in and for said county and state, ]
grsonally know.1 %3 meor identified to my satisfaction to bs the

person who executed the within instrument as

instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do 0, exev

purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and official seal.

o1 PHH Mortgage Corporation., said

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Hubert Paul

i N@, MY COMMISSION ¢ 66 262016
S

HUBERT PAUL

PSS EXPIRES: Dacsrmber 5, 2022
SRS Bonded Thru Notary Public Undenvrers

uter)and delivered said instrument for the




2014207298 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION

By: Felicia Perry E ;

Authorized Signer
Date: 27-April-2020

ESSES:

52 Kottt

STATE OF Florida }
COUNTY OF Palm Beach }

On 27-April-2020, before me, the under:igned Notary Public, personally appeared Felicia Perry,
Authorized Signer, of PHH Mortgage Corporatior:, prisanally known to me or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to-be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her.z2pacity, that by her signature on the
instrument, the individual(s) or person upon behalf of whis!i the individual acted, executed the
instrument, and that such individual made such appearance befure the undersigned in the county of Palm
Beach, State of Florida.

Witness my hand and officiai s£el

Notary - State of Florida -

County of Palm Beach
Hubert Paul

Felicia Perry



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Certificate of Preparation

This is to certify that this instrument was prepared by PHH Mortgage Corporation, one of
the parties named in the instrument.

icia Perty
Authorized Signer

LOSS MITIGATION

PHH Mortgage Corporation
Loss Mitigation Department
5720 Premier Park Dr

West Palm Beach, FL 33407
1-800-850-4622



